

Salvatore Graziano (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Hannah Ross (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Adam Wierzbowski (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Abe Alexander (admitted *pro hac vice*)

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444
salvatore@blbglaw.com
hannah@blbglaw.com
adam@blbglaw.com
abe.alexander@blbglaw.com

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiff Los Angeles Fire
and Police Pensions and Lead Counsel for
the Class*

[Additional counsel on signature pages]

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
CENTRAL DIVISION**

IN RE MYRIAD GENETICS, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 2:19-cv-00707-JNP-DBP

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
THEREOF**

District Judge Jill N. Parrish

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Proposed Settlement Merits Final Approval.....	4
1. Los Angeles and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class	6
2. The Settlement Was Reached Through Arm’s- Length Negotiations and Following Extensive Discovery	7
3. The Settlement Should be Approved in Light of the Costs and Risks of Further Litigation and Similar Factors.....	9
(a) The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement	11
(b) The Settlement Represents a Substantial Percentage of Recoverable Damages.....	13
(c) The Costs and Delays of Continued Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement	14
(d) All Other Factors Set Forth in Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Approval of the Settlement	15
4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other	16
B. The Plan of Allocation is Fair and Reasonable and Should be Approved.....	17
C. Notice to the Class Satisfied Rule 23 and Due Process	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 804 (10th Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Big O Tires, Inc. v. Bigfoot 4x4, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2001).....	4
<i>Cotte v. CVI SGP Acquisition Tr.</i> , 2023 WL 1472428 (D. Utah Feb. 2, 2023)	6
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014)	7, 17, 20
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016)	8
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
<i>Gradie v. C.R England, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6827783 (D. Utah Nov. 20, 2020)	8
<i>Lane v. Page</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2012).....	14
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2000).....	17
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 7625708 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016)	7
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. Mar. 22, 2006).....	17
<i>Martinez v. Reams</i> , 2020 WL 7319081 (D. Colo. Dec. 11, 2020).....	6

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Rsch. Repts. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....14

In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2017 WL 4333997 (D. Colo. Feb. 15, 2017).....7

O’Dowd v. Anthem, Inc.,
 2019 WL 4279123 (D. Colo. Sept. 9, 2019).....5

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)5, 6, 7, 9

Tennille v. W. Union Co.,
 785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015)18

Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc.,
 41 F. Supp.3d 1003 (D. Colo. 2014).....5

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(7)19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

Laarni T. Bulan & Laura E. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2022
 Review and Analysis*, fig. 5 (Cornerstone Research 2023).....13
